F013 – PCN Form www.aimtec.com                    Page 1 of 3 (04/24/2018) R1
Aimtec
205 Joseph-Carrier
Vaudreuil-Dorion, QC J7V 5V5 Canada
Tel: +1-514-620-2722
Fax: +1-514-620-2725
December 22nd, 2025
Product Change Notification
PCN #:     AM20251222-2
Issue Date:                 December 22nd, 2025
Products series affected: AM15CW-LPZ series
Product list: All part numbers from the AML15CW-LPZ series.
Effective Date:         All part numbers from the AM15CW-LPZ series shipping from Aimtec as of
the issue date of this PCN.
Description of change:          All part numbers listed in the above product list from the AM15CW-LPZ
series have their maximum capacitive load, on/off control, isolation
capacitance, voltage accuracy, line regulation, load regulation, transcient
recovery deviation, ripple & noise, over current protection, operating
temperature, temperature coefficient, weight, temperature derating,
typical application circuit, recommended EMC circuit and trimming
updated as per the details provided in the following ANNEX 1.
Reason for change:            This change has been implemented due to the EOL of critical raw materials.
Customer Impact:              Certain customers may be impacted by these changes in the specifications.
Aimtec recommends reviewing the datasheet and testing samples as
necessary.
Package Diagram:                 N/A
F013 – PCN Form www.aimtec.com                    Page 2 of 3 (04/24/2018) R1
Aimtec
205 Joseph-Carrier
Vaudreuil-Dorion, QC J7V 5V5 Canada
Tel: +1-514-620-2722
Fax: +1-514-620-2725
ANNEX 1
Parameter Updated AM15CW-LPZ OLD AM15CW-LPZ
Maximum
capacitive load
AM15CW-2418SLPZ: 560µF AM15CW-2418SLPZ: 470µF
On/Off control
ON - open or pulled high (2.7- 12 VDC)
OFF - pulled low to GND (0 - 1.2 VDC)
ON - open or pulled high (3.5- 12 VDC)
OFF - pulled low to GND (0 - 1.2 VDC)
Isolation
capacitance
2000pF typ. 1000pF typ.
Voltage
Accuracy
Full load, positive output, Vin (nom.): ±1% typ. ±3%
max.
Full load, negative output, Vin (nom.): ±3% typ. ±5%
max.
Full load @Vin (nom.): ±1% typ. ±3% max.
Line regulation
Full load, positive output: ±0.2% typ. ±0.5% max.
Full load, negative output: ±0.5% typ. ±1.0% max.
Full load: ±0.2% typ. ±0.5% max.
Load
regulation
5~100% load, positive output: ±0.5% typ. ±1.0% max.
5~100% load, negative output: ±0.5% typ. ±1.5% max.
Full load: ±0.5% typ. ±1.0% max.
Transcient
recovery
deviation
25% load step change: ±5%typ. ±8%max.
25% load step change, 3.3/5/±5Vout models: ±3%typ.
±7%max.
25% load step change, others: ±3%typ. ±5%max.
Ripple & Noise
20MHz bandwidth, 5-100% load: 80mV pk-pk typ.
120mV pk-pk max.
<5% load: 5%Vout max.
20MHz bandwidth: 50mV pk-pk typ. 100mV pk-pk max.
Over current
protection
110%Io min. 140% Io typ. 110%Io min. 150% Io typ. 190%Io max.
Operating
temperature
"3.3/5/6Vout: -40~95°C
others: -40~105°C"
-40~85°C
Temperature
coefficient
100% load: ±0.03%/°C 100% load: ±0.02%/°C
Weight 13g typ. 15g typ.
Temperature
derating
F013 – PCN Form www.aimtec.com                    Page 3 of 3 (04/24/2018) R1
Aimtec
205 Joseph-Carrier
Vaudreuil-Dorion, QC J7V 5V5 Canada
Tel: +1-514-620-2722
Fax: +1-514-620-2725
Typical
application
circuit
Recommended
EMC circuit
Trimming
5Vout
Trimming
12Vout